2022 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 33

BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHEXNAYDER

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend the Junior League of Baton Rouge on the occasion of its ninetieth anniversary.

WHEREAS, the Junior League of Baton Rouge is a civic organization that is part of the Association of Junior Leagues International, Inc., which has a network of more than one hundred fifty-five thousand members in two hundred ninety-three communities across the United States, the United Kingdom, Canada, and Mexico; and

WHEREAS, the Junior League of Baton Rouge is committed to promoting voluntarism, developing the potential of women, and improving the community through the effective action and leadership of trained volunteers; and

WHEREAS, the Junior League of Baton Rouge has a vision of women as catalysts for lasting community change in the areas of health, education, and cultural development; and

WHEREAS, the Junior League of Baton Rouge, Inc., was founded in 1932 and has a history of service to children and their families in fields such as education, health, and arts and cultural enrichment; as of 2022, the league's membership is made up of more than 1,500 women.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Junior League of Baton Rouge on the occasion of its ninetieth anniversary; does hereby further recognize its commitment to the empowerment of women across the world; and does hereby extend sincere wishes that it continue to garner support for its inspiring mission.

HCR NO. 33 ENROLLED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the president of the board of directors of the Junior League of Baton Rouge.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE